
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

SALE OR LEASE OF OFFICE BUILDING

90 N. MAIN STREET, LABELLE, FLORIDA  33935

RFP NUMBER: 2012-20

OPENING DATE AND TIME:  JUNE 7, 2012 @ 2:00 P.M.

Sealed proposals will be received by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Hendry County, Florida, for the sale or lease of the offi ce building at 90 N. 
Main St., LaBelle, FL  33935 (Parcel I.D. No. 2-29-43-02-150-0004-002.0), a 
2,356 sq. ft. building. In order to be considered, proposals must received by 
the Board of County Commissioners at the C.E. Hall Building (Clerk’s Offi ce) 
in the Hendry County Courthouse Complex, 25 E. Hickpochee Avenue, La-
Belle, Florida by June 7, 2012, at 2:00 p.m., at which time all responses to 
this request will be recorded in the presence of one or more witnesses.

A copy of the RFP can be obtained from the Hendry County Purchasing De-
partment, located at 640 S. Main Street, LaBelle, Florida (for pick up), Post 
Offi ce Box 2340, LaBelle, FL  33975 (mailing address) or by calling 
(863) 675-5220 or (863) 983-1585.

This solicitation does not commit Hendry County to lease or sell the property, 
to pay any costs incurred in the preparation of a response to this RFP, or to 
contract for any services.  The County reserves the right to reject any or all 
submittals received as a result of this RFP, or to cancel in part or in its en-
tirety this RFP, if it is in the best interest of the County to do so.

Hendry County is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Drug/Smoke Free 
Work Place.
 
Tristan Chapman, Chairman
Board of County Commissioners
417381 CN/CB 5/17,24/2012

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

LEASE OR SALE OF OFFICE BUILDING,

88 S. MAIN STREET, LABELLE, FLORIDA  33935

RFP NUMBER: 2012-19

OPENING DATE AND TIME:  JUNE 7, 2012 @ 2:00 P.M.

Sealed proposals will be received by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Hendry County, Florida, for the sale or lease of a Hendry County Offi ce Build-
ing, 88 S. Main St., LaBelle, Florida 33935 (Parcel I.D. No. 
2-29-43-02-610-0000-009.0), a 3,320 sq. ft. building. In order to be consid-
ered, proposals must received by the Board of County Commissioners at the 
C.E. Hall Building (Clerk’s Offi ce) in the Hendry County Courthouse Complex, 
25 E. Hickpochee Avenue, LaBelle, Florida by June 7, 2012, at 2:00 p.m., at 
which time all responses to this request will be recorded in the presence of 
one or more witnesses.

A copy of the Bid can be obtained from the Hendry County Purchasing De-
partment, located at 640 S. Main Street, LaBelle, Florida (for pick up), Post 
Offi ce Box 2340, LaBelle, FL  33975 (mailing address) or by calling 
(863) 675-5220 or (863) 983-1585.

This solicitation does not commit Hendry County to lease or sell the property, 
to pay any costs incurred in the preparation of a response to this bid, or to 
contract for any services.  The County reserves the right to reject any or all 
submittals received as a result of this bid, or to cancel in part or in its entire-
ty this bid, if it is in the best interest of the County to do so.

Hendry County is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Drug/Smoke Free 
Work Place.

Tristan Chapman, Chairman
Board of County Commissioners
417390 CB/CN 5/17,24/2012

REQUEST FOR BIDS
PAVING FOUR STREETS IN PIONEER PLANTATION 

IN HENDRY COUNTY
BID NUMBER: 2012-21

OPENING DATE AND TIME:  JUNE 21, 2012 at 2:00 p.m.

Sealed Bids will be received by the Board of County Commissioners of Hend-
ry County, Florida, for “Paving Four Streets in Pioneer Plantation in Hendry 
County”. In order to be considered, bids must received by the Board of 
County Commissioners at the C.E. Hall Building (Clerk’s Offi ce) in the Hendry 
County Courthouse Complex, 25 E. Hickpochee Avenue, LaBelle, Florida by 
June 21, 2012 at 2:00 p.m., at which time all responses to this request will 
be recorded in the presence of one or more witnesses.

A copy of the Instructions and Bid Documents can be obtained from the 
Hendry County Purchasing Department, located at 640 S. Main Street, La-
Belle, Florida  33935 (for pick up), Post Offi ce Box 2340, LaBelle, FL  33975 
(mailing address) or by calling (863) 675-5220 or (863) 983-1585.

Bidders are encouraged to attend the Pre-Bid Conference on June 7, 
2012 at 10:00 a.m. at the Engineering Department, 99 E. Cowboy Way, 
LaBelle, Florida 33935.

This solicitation does not commit Hendry County to award any contracts, to 
pay any costs incurred in the preparation of a response to this Bid, or to con-
tract for any services.  The County reserves the right to reject any or all sub-
mittals received as a result of this solicitation, or to cancel in part or in its 
entirety this Bid, if it is in the best interest of the County to do so.

Hendry County is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Drug/Smoke Free 
Work Place.

Tristan Chapman, Chairman
Board of County Commissioners
417974 CB/CN 5/24,31;6/7,14/2012

Construction Notice to 
Mariners
Partial Obstruction of 
Okeechobee Waterway
HERBERT HOOVER DIKE
Culvert 1A
Glades County

The Okeechobee Waterway Route 1, adja-
cent to the Herbert Hoover Dike and Culvert 
1A will be restricted due to construction ac-
tivities.  Recreational and commercial boaters 
are asked to use precaution when navigating 
through this section of the waterway between 
the Alvin L Ward park boat ramps and Uncle 
Joe’s Fish Camp boat ramps. The controlling 
width through Culvert 1A project area is 20ft, 
limited by a controlling depth of 6ft when the 
lake is at elevation +11.0 Mean Sea Level.  
Signs and navigational markers are in place 
before the construction area to advise mari-
ners to reduce speed and use caution.  

Type of Operation:  Cofferdam construction 
to facilitate culvert replacement

Location of Operation:  Okeechobee Water-
way 81°0’34”W   26°48’56”N

Duration of Operations:  Jan 2012 – Oct 
2014

Vessels involved:  Barge = Mobro 203; Push 
boat = The Badger

VHF-FM radio frequencies monitored:  Chan-
nel 16

Point of Contact:  Elizabeth Lamborghini, 
Odebrecht Construction

24 hour phone number:  305-704-5848

Chart number:  11428, Dated 01 Aug 20

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF’ 
THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL 

CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
HENDRY COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
Case #: 2009-CA-000741

BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.
     Plaintiff,
Arnold Ellington; Mary A. Ellington 
a/k/a Mary Ellington; Robert C. 
Howarth; Financial Independence 
Services, Corp d/b/a Financial In-
dependence Services Corp.;
     Defendants 

AMENDED NOTICE OF SALE
   NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pur-
suant to an Order rescheduling 
foreclosure sale dated May 11, 
2012 entered in Civil Case No 
2009-CA-000741 of the Circuit 
Court of the 20th Judicial Circuit in 
and for Hendry County, Florida, 
wherein BAC Home Loans Servic-
ing, L.P. Plaintiff and Arnold Elling-
ton are defendant(s), I will sell to 
the highest and best bidder for 
cash, IN FRONT OF THE OFFICE 
OF THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT 
COURT IN THE HENDRY COUNTY 
COURTHOUSE, (BEING THE 2ND 
FLOOR HALLWAY OF THE HENDRY 
COURTS BUILDING), LABELLE, 
FLORIDA, AT 11:00 A.M., June 13, 
2012, the following described prop-
erty as set forth in said Final Judg-
ment, to-wit:
  THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE 

NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE 
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE 
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SEC-
TION 34, TOWNSHIP 43 
SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, OF 
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
HENDRY COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
ALSO KNOWN AS LOT 1, 
BLOCK L, PIONEER PLANTA-
TION, AN UNRECORDED 
SUBDIVISION.

  TOGETHER WITH THAT CER-
TAIN YEAR: 1984, MAKE: 
GREEN, VIN#: 
FLFL2AE193205795 AND 
VIN#: FLFL2BE193205795, 
MANUFACTURED HOME, 
WHICH IS PERMANENTLY 
AFFIXED TO THE ABOVE DE-
SCRIBED LANDS. AS SUCH IT 
IS DEEMED TO BE A FIXTURE 
AND A PART OF THE REAL 
ESTATE.

ANY PERSON CLAIMING AN INTER-
EST IN THE SURPLUS FROM THE 
SALE, IF ANY, OTHER THAN THE 
PROPERTY OWNER AS OF THE 
DATE OF THE LIS PENDENS MUST 
FILE A CLAIM WITHIN 60 DAYS 
AFTER THE SALE.
   DATED at LABELLE, Florida, this 
16th day of May, 2012.

/S/ J. Bevis
BARBARA S. BUTLER

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
Hendry County, Florida

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF:
SHAPIRO, FISHMAN & GACHE, LLP
4630 Woodland Corporate Blvd,
Suite 100
Tampa, FL 33614
(813) 880-8888
417724 CN 5/24,31/2012

LEGAL NOTICE

The following vehicles will be sold at 
public auction at Clewiston Towing 
600 E Sugarland Hwy Clewiston Fl 

33440 on June 4th, 2012 at
10:00 a.m.:

 
1999 Volvo, VIN:

 4VG7DARJOXN765640
2006 Great Dane, VIN:
1GRAA06296K274620

2000 VW, VIN:
3VWCA21C6YM426621

***We have the right to refuse 
any and all bids****

417826 CN 5/24/2012

PUBLIC NOTICE

The regular meeting of the Board 
of Supervisors of Sugarland Drain-
age District has been scheduled for 
June 1, 2012 at 8:15 a.m. The 
meeting will be held at Hilliard 
Brothers of Florida offi ce located at 
5500 Flaghole Road, Clewiston, FL.

   Joe Marlin Hilliard
   Supervisor
   Sugarland Drainage District
418016 CN 5/24/2012

PUBLIC NOTICE

The regular meeting of the Board 
of Supervisors of Flaghole Drainage 
District has been scheduled for 
June 1, 2012 at 8:00 am. The 
meeting will be held at Hilliard 
Brothers of Florida offi ce located at 
5500 Flaghole Road, Clewiston, FL.

     Joe Marlin Hilliard
     Supervisor
     Flaghole Drainage District
418015 CN 5/24/2012

PUBLIC NOTICE

The regular meeting of the Board Of 
Supervisors of Hendry Hilliard Water 
Control District has been scheduled 
for June 1, 2012 at 8:30 am. The 
meeting will be held at Hilliard Broth-
ers of Florida offi ce located at 5500 
Flaghole Road, Clewiston, FL.

Joe Marlin Hilliard
Supervisor
Hendry-Hilliard Water Control District
418017 CN 5/24/2012

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND 
FOR HENDRY COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 2011-000960-CA

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL 
ASSOCIATION SUCCESSOR BY MER-
GER TO CHASE HOME FINANCE, LLC 
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO CHASE’ 
MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORA-
TION
     Plaintiff,
VS.
NOEL DE ARMAS A/K/A NOEL D. AR-
MAS; NOEL VIGIL; UNKNOWN 
SPOUSE OF NOEL DE ARMAS A/KJA 
NOEL D. ARMAS; UNKNOWN 
SPOUSE OF NOEL VIGIL; UNKNOWN 
TENANT 1; UNKNOWN TENANT 11, 
and any unknown heirs, devisees, 
grantees, creditors, and other un-
known persons or unknown spouses 
claiming by, through and under any 
of the above-named Defendants,
     Defendants.
 

NOTICE OF ACTION 
TO: NOEL VIGIL
      520 W OBISPO AVENUE 
      CLEWISTON, FL 33440
      OR
      8880 NW 171ST LN 
      HIALEAH, FL 33018 
      OR
      7415 SW 93RD AVENUE 
      MIAMI, FL 33173 
      OR
      16855 SW 200TH STREET, 
      MIAMI FL 33187
      OR
      2635 SW 82ND AVENUE , 
      MIAMI, FL 33155

   YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that 
an action to foreclose Mortgage cov-
ering the following real and personal 
property described as follows, to-wit:
   LOT 19 AND THE WEST 1/2 OF 

LOT 20, BLOCK 438, OF THE 
GENERAL PLAN OF CLEWIS-
TON, FLORIDA, BEING A SUB-
DIVISION OF BLOCK III, IN 
THE CITY OF CLEWISTON, AC-
CORDING TO THE MAP OR 
PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 24, OF 
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
HENDRY COUNTY, FLORIDA.

has been fi led against you and you 
are required to serve a copy of your 
written defenses, if any, to it on 
Mark A, Buckles. Butler & Hosch, 
P.A., 3185 South Conway Road, Suite 
E. Orlando, Florida 32812 and fi le the 
original with the Clerk of the above-
styled Court on or before 30 days 
from the fi rst publication, otherwise 
a Judgment may be entered against 
you for the relief demanded in the 
Complaint.
   WITNESS my hand and seal of said 
Court on the 3rd day of May, 2012.
If you are a person with a 
disability who needs any accom-
modation in order to participate 
in this proceeding, you are enti-
tled, at no cost to you, to the 
provision of certain assistance. 
Please contact the Deputy Court 
Administrator whose offi ce is lo-
cated at Hendry County Court-
house, 125 Pratt Blvd, LaBelle, 
Florida 33935 and whose phone 
number is (941) 675-5217 at 
least 7 days before your sched-
uled court appearance, or imme-
diately upon receiving this 
notifi cation if the time before 
the scheduled appearance is less 
than 7 days; if you are hearing 
or voice impaired, call 711 or toll 
free at 1-800-955-8771.
        
      CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
      By: J. Bevis
      Deputy Clerk
416870 CN 5/17,24/2012

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that on 
06/02/2012 at 11:00 AM at FORT 
KNOX SELF STORAGE, 1025 Com-
merce Drive, LaBelle, FL, the under-
signed, FORT KNOX SELF STORAGE, 
will sell at Public Sale by competitive 
bidding, the personal property here-
tofore stored with the undersigned 
by:  863-675-1025

Michael Teal - Unit E-20
Misc. Items

Robert Perryman - Unit L-38
Misc. Items

Cartia Sharyc Kennedy - 
Unit B-11   Misc. Items

418030 CN 5/24,31/2012

19Serving the communities south of Lake OkeechobeeMay 24, 2012

Public Notice Public Notice Public Notice Public Notice Public Notice Public Notice Public Notice Public Notice

Earn some extra cash.
Sell your used items
in the classifieds

Join all the people who
say, “I sold it in the
classifieds.”

Join all the people who
say, “I sold it in the
classifieds.”

The classifieds are the
most successful sales-
person in town.

How fast can your car
go? It can go even
faster when you sell
it in the classifieds.

Grab a bargain from your
neighbor’s garage, attic,
basement or closet in
today’s classifieds.

H f


